**LESS MAIL LABEL NO: EO 907 657 652 US** 03-08-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) United States Patent and Trademark Office RI 102954875 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Hoggan Health Industries, Inc. Lynn D. Hoggan John Griffin Internal Address: James R. Richards Michael K. Durtschi Execution Date(s) February 22, 2005 Street Address: 8020 South 1300 West Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger City: West Jordan Security Agreement Change of Name State: Utah Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 84088 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 02/28/2005 MGEBREM1 00000067 29224009 04 FC:8021 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Robert R. Mallinckrodt 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 10 Exchange Place, Suite 510 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Salt Lake City a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers \_ State: Utah Zip: 84111 Expiration Date\_ Phone Number: 801-328-1624 b. Deposit Account Number 13-1175 Fax Number: 801-328-1627

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Email Address: patresponse@mallinckrodtlaw.com

Robert R. Mallinckrodt

Name of Person Signing

9. Signature:

4241006

Authorized User Name Robert R. Mallinckrodt

February 22, 2005

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

02/22/2005 11:45

8015726514

801-328-1627

HOGGAN HEALTH IND

MALLINCKRODT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Lynn D. Hogan, a citizen of the United States of America, and resident of

Sandy, County of Salt Lake, State of Utah; and John Oriffin, a citizen of the United States of

America, and resident of Phoenix, County of Maricopa, State of Arizona; and James R. Richards, a

citizen of the United States of America, and resident of Farmington, County of Davis, State of Utah;

and Michael K. Durtschi, a citizen of the United States of America, and resident of Sandy, County of

Salt Lake, State of Utah have invented a new and useful design for an

EXERCISE MACHINE

described and claimed in the application for United States Design Patent executed by us

concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, Hoggan Health Industries, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having

offices at 8020 South 1300 West, West Jordan, Utah 84088, is desirous of acquiring the entire right,

title, and interest in and to said invention; said application for United States Design Patent, and any

Design Patent which may be granted on said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and

valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Lynn D. Hoggan, John Griffin,

James R. Richards, and Michael K. Durtschi, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to the said

Hoggan Health Industries, Inc., our entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention for the

United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, and in and to

the said application for patent, including any divisional, substitute, or continuation application which

may grow out of or replace the said application for patent, in and to any Design Patent issuing from

REEL: 016328 FRAME: 0771

514 HUGGAN H

HUGGAN HEALIH IND

PAGE 05/0/

MALLINCKRODT

02/22/2005 11:45

801-328-1527

the said application or applications and any reissues or extensions of said Design Patent, and in and to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the invention, application or applications, Design Patent, and any reissues or extensions thereof to be held and enjoyed by the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc. for its own use and behoof and for legal representatives, successors, or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Design Patent and any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we covenant and agree that, at the request of the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, or assigns, we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor and without expense to us, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments which may be or may become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or extending said Design Parent, and for maintaining and perfecting the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc.'s right to the invention and Design Parent and will restify in cases of interference and litigation when requested to do so by the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc.

Executed this 22-4 day of February, 2005.

onn D. Hoggan

date

John Griffin

date

James R Rickards

date

dicharl & Decrochi

date

02/22/2005 11:45

801-328-1627

MALLINCKRODT

STATE OF UTAH )

: SS

County of Salt Lake )

On this day of February, 2005, personally appeared before me, Lynn D. Hoggan, James R. Richards, and Michael K. Durtschi, signers of the above instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.



STATE OF ARIZONA : \$\$ County of Maricopa

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2005, personally appeared before me, John Griffin, signer of the above instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

02/22/2005 12:01 B01-328-1627

MALLINCKRODT

PAGE 07/08

the said application or applications and any reissues or extensions of said Design Patent, and in and to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the invention, application or applications, Design Patent, and any reissues or extensions thereof to be held and enjoyed by the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc. for its own use and behoof and for legal representatives, successors, or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Design Patent and any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we covenant and agree that, at the request of the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, or assigns, we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor and without expense to us, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments which may be or may become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or extending said Design Patent, and for maintaining and perfecting the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc.'s right to the invention and Design Patent and will testify in cases of interference and litigation when requested to do so by the said Hoggan Health Industries, Inc.

Executed this 22 <sup>n</sup>	d day of February, 2	005.	32.2.05
Lynn D. Hoggan	date	John Griffen	date
James R. Richards	date	Michael K. Durtschi	date

2

4241006

PATENT REEL: 016328 FRAME: 0774 02/22/2005 12:01

801-328-1627

MALLINCKRODT

PAGE 08/08

STATE OF UTAH	<b>)</b>
County of Salt Lake	: <b>59</b>
On this	day of February, 2005, personally appeared before me, Lynn D. Hoggan, James
R. Richard, and Micha	sel K. Durtschi, signers of the above instrument, who duly acknowledged to
me that they executed	the same.
	Notary Public
STATE OF ARIZONA	<b>(</b>
County of Maricopa	: #\$ )

On this 22 day of February, 2005, personally appeared before me, John Griffin, signer of the above instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

ERICK TORRES
Notary Public - Arizona
Maricope County
My Commission Expires
December 14, 2008

Notary Public

3

**RECORDED: 02/22/2005**